



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4941/2025 and CRL.M.A. 21416/2025

SHAHRUKH KHAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Lalit Ajmani, Mr. Abhishek
Gusain, Advocates with petitioner.

versus

NIKITA GOGOI & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Digam Singh Dagar, APP for the
State with SI Gaurav, PS Dwarka
North.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MONGA

ORDER

25.07.2025

%

1. Having heard arguments for some time, this Court *prima facie* is of the view that the instant petition is sans merit and the complaint of the petitioner filed under Section 156(3) of Cr.P.C. has been rightly dismissed vide impugned order dated 03.04.2025.
2. On the other hand, the petitioner is not completely remediless and can take recourse to the filing of a private complaint in accordance with law.
3. Be that as it may, confronted with these observations, counsel for the petitioner seeks time to prepare the case better and argue on the next date of hearing.
4. At his request, list on 19th August, 2025.

ARUN MONGA, J

JULY 25, 2025/ps